which it is the controlling general partner. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in
consolidation.

Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30,
2021, we identified an error in our consolidated balance sheet and statement of stockholders’ equity as of June 30, 2021
related to the presentation of redeemable noncontrolling interests. The Company incorrectly recorded redeemable
noncontrolling interests of $17.0 million as permanent equity rather than temporary equity as of June 30, 2021.  As a
result, the Company is restating the June 30, 2021 condensed consolidated financial statements to reflect this
reclassification from permanent to temporary equity and to record the related adjustments to redemption value as of June
30, 2021. Management has evaluated the materiality of this misstatement and concluded that it is not material to the prior
period.

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2021 is as follows (in thousands):

As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests (See Note 5)   —   16,986   16,986
Retained earnings   11,250   (587)  10,663
Total InnovAge Holding Corp.   335,146   (587)  334,559
Noncontrolling interests   22,819   (16,399)  6,420
Total stockholders’ equity   357,965   (16,986)  340,979

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity as of June 30, 2021 is as follows (in
thousands):

Redeemable
Total Permanent Noncontrolling

Retained Noncontrolling Stockholders’ Interests Retained
   Earnings   Interests   Equity   (Temporary Equity) Earnings

As Previously Reported
Consolidation of equity method
investment — 16,838 16,838 — —
Net income (loss) (43,986) (754) (44,740) — —
Adjustment to redemption value — — — — —
Balances, June 30, 2021   11,250   22,819   357,965   — —
Adjustments
Consolidation of equity method
investment — (16,838) (16,838) 16,838 —
Net income (loss) — 439 439 (439) (44,740)
Adjustment to redemption value (587) — (587) 587 —
Balances, June 30, 2021   (587)   (16,399)   (16,986)   16,986 —
As Restated
Consolidation of equity method
investment — — — 16,838 —
Net income (loss) (43,986) (315) (44,301) (439) (44,740)
Adjustment to redemption value   (587)   —   (587)   587 —
Balances, June 30, 2021 10,663 6,420 340,979 16,986 —

Table of Contents

85

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Estimates are used in accounting for, among other things, the allowance for uncollectible accounts; useful lives of
property and equipment and the valuation of goodwill and intangible assets; risk-score adjustments to participant revenues;